

SUPPLEMENTAL ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET  
SCHEDULED

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-3015

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

RODNEY CLASS,

Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

JESSIE K. LIU  
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH TROSMAN  
CHRISSELLEN R. KOLB  
JEFFREY PEARLMAN

\* VALINDA JONES  
D.C. Bar #398464  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 8104  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Valinda.Jones@usdoj.gov

Cr. No. 13-0253 (RWR)

(202) 252-6829

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Background of the Offense .....	2
The Motions Proceedings .....	5
Judge Kessler’s April 2016 Order .....	5
Chief Judge Roberts’s October 2014 Oral Ruling .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. As Applied to Appellant, the Capitol Grounds Security Statute Does Not Violate the Second Amendment.....	9
A. Standard of Review and Legal Principles .....	9
B. The Capitol Grounds Security Statute Is Presumptively Lawful as Applied to Appellant. ....	11
C. Even If the Firearms Provision Impinged on Second Amendment Rights, It Passes Constitutional Scrutiny. .....	21
1. At Most, Intermediate Scrutiny Applies. ....	22
2. The Firearms Provision Survives Constitutional Scrutiny.....	25
II. The Statute Defining the Capitol Grounds Is Not Void for Vagueness. ....	30
A. Standard of Review and Legal Principles. ....	30
B. The Statute Gives Fair Notice That Firearms Are Prohibited In the Parking Lot Where Appellant Carried and Left His Guns. ....	31

C. The Absence of an Actual Notice Requirement Does Not Make the Statute Constitutionally Void for Vagueness. ....36

D. Appellant Has Not Shown That the Statute Is Facially Void for Vagueness. ....39

CONCLUSION .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	14
* <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	41
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) .....	41
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	25
* <i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Service</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18, 26, 29
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	31
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 30 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1929).....	4
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	37
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 798 (2018) .....	41
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965) .....	36
* <i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>DiCola v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 77 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ("Heller I").....	10-11, 17, 20

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	33-34
* <i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9, 32
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc., v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	36
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ("Heller II") .....	10-11, 20-21, 25
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ("Heller III").....	20
* <i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d. 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	16, 30, 40-42
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9
<i>Jeanette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of the Capitol Police</i> , 421 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>Jeannette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of Capitol Police</i> , 342 F. Supp. 575 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> 409 U.S. 972 (1972) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	33-34, 39
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
* <i>Klein v. San Diego Cty.</i> , 463 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2006).....	33, 37, 41
<i>Lujan v. G&amp;G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 189 (2001) .....	9
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20, 22
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	34



<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	38
* <i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 27
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	38
<i>Texaco, Inc., v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	37
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	27
<i>United States Telecom. Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	42
* <i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31, 37
* <i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	42
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	42
* <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	25, 39
* <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	9, 40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	30-31
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	39
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	16, 26
<i>Washington Mobilization Committee v. Cullinane</i> , 566 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	37-38

\* *Wrenn v. District of Columbia*, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 10, 20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 5102(a) .....	32
40 U.S.C. § 5101 .....	40
40 U.S.C. § 5102 .....	40
40 U.S.C. § 5102(a) .....	32-33, 40
40 U.S.C. § 5102(c)(1)(C) .....	34-35
40 U.S.C. § 5103 .....	23
40 U.S.C. § 5104 .....	7, 31, 40
40 U.S.C. § 5104(c) .....	41
40 U.S.C. § 5104(d) .....	41
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e) .....	40
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(1) .....	1
Public Law 96-432 .....	33-34
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683, (2007) .....	21
Vt. Legislature, Advisory Cmte. on Capitol Security, Allowance of Handguns Within U.S. State Capitol Buildings (Oct. 15, 2013), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/odpqgej">http://tinyurl.com/odpqgej</a> .....	17
Marc Lacey & David M. Herszenhorn, <i>In Attack's Wake, Political Repercussions</i> , <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/09/us/politics/09giffords.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/09/us/politics/09giffords.html</a> (accessed 07/10/18) .....	13

Michael D. Shear, Adam Goldman, & Emily Cochrane, *Congressman Steve Scalise Gravely Wounded in Alexandria Baseball Field Ambush*, <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/14/us/steve-scalise-congress-shot-alexandria-virginia.html> (accessed 07/10/18) ..... 13

Getting to the Capitol, <https://www.visitthecapitol.gov/plan-visit/getting-capitol> ..... 24
